### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Name	Execution Date		
Michael J. Azzopardi		08/16/2013		
Frederic R. Weeth		08/16/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: Azzopardi Techr	ology Group, LLC			
Street Address: P.O. Box 7696	••			
City: Spreckels				
State/Country: CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code: 93962				
Property Type 13	/pe Number 13282250			
Application Number: 12	639767			
Application Number: 13	252875			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:415489415Correspondence will be sent via US MaPhone:415489410Email:Imiller@vierCorrespondent Name:Vierra MagAddress Line 1:575 Market	il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AZTG-00000US0				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ME OF SUBMITTER: Brian I. Marcus			
Signature:	/Brian I. Marcus/			

Date:	09/13/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=AZTG-Assignment#page1.tif source=AZTG-Assignment#page2.tif source=AZTG-Assignment#page3.tif source=AZTG-Assignment#page4.tif source=AZTG-Assignment#page5.tif	

## PATENT AND PROPRIETARY TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FREDERIC R. WEETH, an individual and resident of Pacific Grove, and MICHAEL J. AZZOPARDI, an individual and resident of Salinas (collectively "Assignor"), has assigned and transferred and does hereby assign and transfer to AZZOPARDI TECHNOLOGY GROUP, LLC, a California limited liability company having a place of business at P.O. Box 7696, Spreckels, California ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to the following identified Applications for Letters Patent of the United States ("Applications"):

Application No.	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
13/282,250	Portable Cooling Unit for Field-Level Cooling of Product	October 26, 2011
12/639,767	Transportable Product Cooling Apparatus and Method	December 16, 2009
13/252,875	Portable Transition Dock for Palletized Product	October 4, 2011

and any and all applications for patent and patents therefore in any and all countries, including all divisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, and in all inventions set forth and described therein, together with all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Applications and the issuance of the Letters Patent in the United States, and the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any of the Letters Patent.

Assignor hereby covenants, warrants, and represents to Assignee that: (i) Assignor is the sole owner of and has the exclusive right to assign the Applications, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, licenses, or claims of any nature, and has made no agreement with respect to the Applications that is in conflict with this Assignment excepting that certain Memorandum of Understanding – Intellectual Property by and between Assignor and VEG-TECH COOLING, LLC, dated March 30, 2010, which Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee; (ii) this assignment of the Applications shall include all of Assignor's right, title and interest to all jointly developed inventions, proprietary systems, technologies and methods for portable and fixed based flow-through conveyor forced air cooling of fruits and vegetables and vacuum cooling of fruits and vegetables with equipment systems employing glycol as a secondary refrigerant and/or utilizing a forklift and/or pallet rotator portable dock, and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain improvements in portable transition dock for palletized product assigned by that certain Joint Corporate Assignment dated October 11, 2011, between David K. Offerdahl and John S. Harlan as Inventors; and (iii) except as described above, no other

PATENT REEL: 031199 FRAME: 0623 registration has been effected or is on file with the appropriate governmental agencies with respect to the Applications.

Assignor agrees, for itself and its successors and assigns, that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, Assignor shall communicate to Assignee or its designated representatives or nominees any facts known to Assignor respecting the Applications, and the inventions set forth therein, and shall testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful documents, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain, maintain, and enforce patent protection in all countries for the inventions set forth in the Applications and any issuance of the Letters Patent in the United States and in all foreign counterparts thereof.

1.6 Date:

**ASSIGNOR:** 

MICHAEL J. AZZOP

FREDERIC R. WEETH

8/19/12

STATE OF CALIFORN			
On	, 2013, before me,		, Notary Public
subscribed to the within his/her/their authorized	, 2013, before me, e basis of satisfactory eviden instrument and acknowledg capacity(ies), and that by his pon behalf of which the per-	ed to me that he/she/they /her/their signature(s) on	r executed the same in the instrument the
I certify under PENALT paragraph is true and co	Y OF PERJURY under the rect.	laws of the State of Calif	formin that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and	official seal.	Sel What	
Signature	(Se		
STATE OF CALIFORN COUNTY OF			, Notary Public
who proved to me on the subscribed to the within his/her/their authorized of	basis of satisfactory eviden instrument and acknowledge apacity(ies), and that by his pon behalf of which the pers	ce to be the person(s) when to me that he/she/they /her/their signature(s) on	executed the same in the instrument the
I certify under PENALT paragraph is true and con	Y OF PERJURY under the l rect.	aws of the State of Calif	ornia that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and	official seal.	Q	
Signature	(Sea	altoched	
	Gl		

, <sup>1</sup> (

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California		J		
County of Monter	ey	}		
on 8/16/13	before me,	Callie Jean Baker,	Notary public	
Date 	Michael	Azzoparali Name of Signer		



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

aker 10010 Signature

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

#### **Description of Attached Document**

Title or Type of Document: \_\_\_\_\_

Document Date: \_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_\_\_\_

#### Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — I Limited I General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — I Limited I General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	
Other:  Signer Is Representing:	Other:  Signer Is Representing:	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chalsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 031199 FRAME: 0626

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California		J			
County of Montere	ey	}			
on 8/19/13		Carlie Jean	Baker,	Notary	Public,
personally appeared	vedenc	- Richard	e Insert Name and Title WLLT fof Signer(9	h	



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s/re/they executed the same in his/hg//their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hg//their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

**OPTIONAL** ·

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

#### **Description of Attached Document**

Title or Type of Document: \_\_\_\_\_

Document Date: \_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_\_\_

#### Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s):		Signer's Name: □ Individual □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	Right Thumbprint Of Signer Top of lhumb here	<ul> <li>Partner —</li></ul>	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Signer Is Representing:		Signer Is Representing:	

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

### PATENT REEL: 031199 FRAME: 0627

**RECORDED: 09/13/2013**